VIOLATION LETTER Regd with AD/Speed Post

भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय/MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक, गोवा का कार्यालय/OFFICE OF THE RCOM, GOA

Phone No.: 0832-2741757 Fax No. : 0832-2741758 E-mail: ro.goa@ibm.gov.in Opp. Old R.T.O. Office, P.O. Fatorda, MARGAO, GOA-403602

File No. MAH/SDG/Fe-46/Goa Vol.I

Dated : 15.02.2022

30MSH28029

То,	
Mr. Sandeep Shrivastava,	Mr. Manoj Thakur, Mines Agent,
Partner & Nominated Owner,	Kalne Iron & Mn. Ore Mine,
Kalne Iron & Mn. Ore Mine,	M/s Minerals & Metals,
M/s. Minerals & Metals,	Village & P.OKalane,
34, Ashutosh, Napaen Sea Road,	Taluka - Dodamarg
Mumbai - 400 036	District - Sindhudurg,
	Maharashtra - 416511

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of Kalne Iron & Manganese Ore Mine, Lessee- Minerals & Metals, over an area of 32.25 ha. situated in Kalne Village, Dodamarg Taluka, Sindhudurg District of Maharashtra State.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 01.02.2022 by Shri. Vidyadhar V. Tari, Asstt. Mining Engineer of this office in presence of S/shri. Suresh Kulal, V.P (Operations), Amit Kaisukar, Mines Manager and Pradeep Kr. Doki, Surveyor.

Rule No.	Nature of Violation observed
27(1)&(2)	As per MCD (Amendment) Rule, 2021 notified on 03.11.2021, lessee is
	required to deposit a financial assurance of five lakh rupees per
	hectare of the mining lease area put to use for mining and allied
	activities in respect of Category "A" mine. However, requisite difference
	in financial assurance amount in the form of Bank Guarantee is not
	found submitted to this office so far.

...2/-

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that contravention of rule 27 shall be punishable with imprisonment or with fine, or with both as per the provisions of Rule 62(1) of MCD (Amendment) Rules, 2021 notified on 03.11.2021.
- 03. You are, therefore, advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

(**Prem Prakash**) Deputy Controller of Mines & Officer Incharge Indian Bureau of Mines, Goa

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Government of Maharashtra, "Khanij Bhawan", Plot No. 27, Shivaji Nagar, Cement Road, NAGPUR- 440010.

(**Prem Prakash**) Deputy Controller of Mines & Officer Incharge Indian Bureau of Mines, Goa

D:\Data of old Client 2\d drive\My Documents\Tari-VV\ANNUAL PROGRAMME (YEAR 2021-22)\DETAILS OF TARGET & ACHIEVEMENT OF V.V.TARI, AME (YEAR 2021-22)\VIOLATION LETTERS\Kalane Iron & Manganes Mine of Minerals & Metals.docx